CCN 93-14043

PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY

PEACH BOTTOM ATOMIC POWER STATION

R. D. 1, Box 208 DELTA, PA 17314

(717) 456-7014

April 7, 1993

Docket Nos. 50-277 50-278

Document Control Desk U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

SUBJECT: Licensee Event Report Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station - Units 2 and 3

This LER concerns a snowstorm which resulted in site inaccessibility.

Reference:

Docket Nos. 50-277 50-278

Report Number:2-93-006Revision Number:00Event Date:03/14/93Report Date:04/07/93Facility:Peach BoBD1Box

00 03/14/93 04/07/93 Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station RD1, Box 208, Delta, PA 17314

This LER is being submitted pursuant to the requirements of 10 CFR 50.73 (a)(2)(iii).

Sincerely, Powers

1633 1

CC:

R. A. Burricelli, Public Service Electric & Gas
W. P. Dornsife, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
INPO Records Ceneter
J. J. Lyash, US NRC Senior Resident Inspector

T Ustin US NOS Beside I

T. T. Martin, US NRC, Region I

R. I. McLean, State of Maryland

C. D. Schaefer, DelMarVa Power

H. C. Schwemm, VP - Atlantic Electric

9304130114 930407 PDR ADDCK 05000277 S PDR

KEN POWERS PLANT MANAGER

NRC FORM 366			anananan emananan	S. NI	LILEAR R	EGULATO	RY COMMIS	SION	APPROVED OMB NO 3150-0104										
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)									INFORMA COMMENT AND REPO REGULAT THE PAPE		4/30/82 PONSE TO CO EQUEST 50 C N ESTIMATE BRANCH (P 53 ISHINGTON 1 PROJECT (31	0MPLV W1 HR5. FIO 10 THE RI 01. U S. W 02 20655. 50-01041.	RWARD ECORDS JCLEAR AND TO DEFICE						
FACILITY NAME (1)				and a state of the				ana an	D	OCKET N' MBER	(2)		PAC	3E (3)					
Peach Bottom	Atomi	c Power 8	Station	- Un	it 2	and 3			1	0 15 10 10	10	2 7 7	1 OF	013					
TITLE (d)	6				1.014														
Snowstorm Res	ults	in Inacce	ssibil:	ity o	f Sit	e	-												
EVENT DATE (5)	1	RE	PORT DAT	E [7]					CILITIES INVOLVED (8)										
MONTH DAY YEAR	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	NONTH	DAY	YEAR	19 - E I		ILITY NAM		DOCKET NUMBER 6								
							Peach	Bot	tom -	Unit 3	0	5 0 0	1012	1718					
0 3 1 4 9 3	9 3	0 0 6	- 0 0	0 4	0 7	9 3					0	51010	101	1.1.					
OPERATING	THIS REPO	RT IS SUBMITTED	PURBUANT 1	TO THE P	LOUIREM	ENTS OF	10 CFR 5 10	Check on	e or more o	f the following) [1	1)								
MODE (B) N 20.402(b)				20.405	(a)			60.73	(a)(2)(iv)			73.75(b)							
POWER 20.406(e)(1110) LEVEL 016,0 20.408(e)(1100)				50.36((JEN)			50.73	(e)(2)(v)			73.71(c)							
				50.3Ria	(2)			50 73	(g)(2)(vii)				OTHER (Specify in Abstract below and in Taxt NRC Form						
20.406(a)(1)(a) 20.406(a)(1)(a) 20.406(a)(1)(a)				50.731	e((Z)10			60.73	(e)(2)(viii)(#			365.4)							
				60.734	e16221(41)			50.73	(#)(2)(viii)(B		10								
				50,734	(2)(iii)			50 73	(#)(2)(#)		1								
			1	ICENSEE	CONTACT	FOR TH	5 LER (12)	-											
NAME										AREA CODE	1813	EPHONE NUM	DEM						
Anthony J. Wa	song,	Manager-	Experie	nce	Asses	sment					5.6.	6 - 17 1 0 1 1 4							
					OMPOLITE			-		7 1 1 7	1.2	12101-	1/10	114					
the second s			INE LINE FOR	EACH D	OMPONEN	FAILUR	E DEBUNIBE	D IN IT	TID NEFUR	1.1340	-			*****					
DAUSE SYSTEM COMPO	NEN7	MANUFAC TURER	REPORTABLE TO NPROS			CAUS	E SYSTEM	.COM	POINENT	MANUFAC TURER		EPORTABLE TO NPRDS							
1 11		111					1.1.1			1.11									
1 1 1 1	1	111					1		E.L.	1.1.1									
		SUPPLEME	NTAL REPORT	EXPECT	ED (14)					EXPECT	MON3 H	DAY	YEAR						
YES III yes, complete EX	PECTED S	IBMISSION DATE		-	X ND					SUBMISSION DATE (15)				1					
ABETRACT DUNING ST 2400 INA					1941 (156)					A			deres deres	di di m					

On 3/14/93 at approximately 0100 hours, access roads to the site were determined to be impassable due to snow drifts resulting from a severe snowstorm. The snowstorm began during the evening hours on 3/12/93 and lasted until late in the evening on 3/13/93. Because the roads were impassable for most vehicles until late in the day on 3/14/93, personnel would have been unable to respond to the site in the event of an emergency. There were no safety consequences as a result of the event. If an emergency had occurred a full complement of operations personnel were on site. Off-site communications capability and plant assessment capability was unaffected by the storm. Pre-planning resulted in having ample operations and other personnel available on site such that no Technical Specification violations of operations staffing or overtime limits occurred. There were no previous events identified.

NRC FORM 3864 (8-89)	LE. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	APPROVED OME NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 4/30/92										
LICENSEE EVENT REPOR TEXT CONTINUATION		ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WTH THI INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST BUD HRS. FORWARI, COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORD AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH IP-5301, U.S. NUCLEAN REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 2055, AND TI THE PARENWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFIC OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503										
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (3)										
Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station	김 씨는 물감 물	YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER										
Units 2 and 3	0 5 0 0 0 2 7 7	9 3 - 0 0 6 - 0 0	0 2 OF 0 3									

TEXT If more spece is required, use additional NRC Form 3664's/ (17)

Requirement for the Report

This report is submitted pursuant to 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(iii) to report a severe snowstorm that caused the site to be inaccessible by normal means.

Unit Conditions at Time of the Event (March 14, 1993 - 0100 hours)

Unit 2 was in the REFUEL mode. Unit 3 was in the RUN mode at 60% rated power.

Description of the Event

On 3/14/93 at approximately 0100 hours, access roads to the site were determined to be impassable due to snow drifts resulting from a severe snowstorm. The snowstorm began during the evening hours on 3/12/93 and lasted until late in the evening on 3/13/93. Because the roads were impassable for most vehicles until late in the day on 3/14/93, personnel would have been unable to respond to the site in the event of an emergency. Snow accumulations in the general area surrounding the site were 1-2 feet. Winds during the storm reached 60 mph resulting in significant drifting. The NRC Operation Center was notified of this situation on 3/14/93 at 0134 hours.

Cause of the Event

The cause of the event was a severe winter snowstorm with snow accumulations totalling 1-2 feet and wind gusts reaching 60 mph resulting in significant drifting of snow.

Analysis of the Event

There were no safety consequences as a result of the event. Both units remained stable through the period with no significant abnormal operational evolutions. The ability for offsite personnel to respond to the site by normal transportation mechanisms in the event of an emergency was lost. If an emergency had occurred a full complement of operations personnel were on site. Off-site communications capability and plant assessment capability was unaffected by the storm.

Because of pre-planning by the station, extra plant operations and other personnel ware available on site through the snowstorm. This resulted in no Technical Specification operations staffing or overlime violations.

NRC FORM 386A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION (\$89)								ON	APPROVED OMBINO 3150-0104 EXPIRES 4/30/02												
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION									ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR RECULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, BC 20565, AND TO THE FAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3159-0104), OF FICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.												
FACILITY NAME (1)			DOCKET NUMBER 121						LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (3)								35	Restructure			
Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station Units 2 and 3							ΥĒ	4 FI	_	NE DU	ENTIA MBLR	-	REVI								
	0	5	0	0 1	0	21	7]	7	9	3		01	0 6		0	0	0 1	3	OF	0	3

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 3664's) (

Corrective Actions

Station Management pre-planning was done prior to the snowstorm. Pre-planning resulted in having ample operations and other personnel available on site such that no Technical Specification violations of operations staffing or overtime limits occurred. Extra food and related supplies were brought on site prior to the snowstorm. Temporary sleeping facilities were provided on site. Because of the ample amount of licensed personnel on site, operating shifts turned over on the normal 3 shift per day cycle. Station personnel also assisted in clearing roads adjacent to the site to expedite the ability for normal site response.

Previous Similar Events

There were no previous events identified where the plant could not be accessed for a significant length of time.